

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

VICTOR FUENTES,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	CIVIL ACTION NO. 18-5174
	:	
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL, PLC., et. al,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**DEFENDANT JIFFY LUBE INTERNATIONAL, INC.’S  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(6)**

Layne E. Kruse\*  
Anne M. Rodgers\*  
Eliot F. Turner\*  
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP  
1301 McKinney, Suite 5100  
Houston, Texas 77010-3095  
Telephone: (713) 651-5151  
Telecopier: (713) 651-5246

Andrea L. D’Ambra (PA 93385)  
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP  
1301 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019-6022  
Telephone: (212) 318-3000  
Telecopier: (212) 408-5100  
andrea.dambra@nortonrosefulbright.com

\* Applications for admission  
*pro hac vice* forthcoming

*Attorneys for Defendant Jiffy Lube International, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS ..... 2

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES ..... 4

1. Fuentes’s claim is evaluated under the “rule of reason,” but he has not alleged the necessary elements to plead a rule-of-reason claim..... 5

    A. The rule of reason applies to Fuentes’ claim, which challenges a restraint involving firms at two different levels of the market..... 5

    B. A quick look approach is not appropriate ..... 10

    C. Fuentes has failed to allege relevant product and geographic markets, which are necessary for a rule-of-reason claim ..... 14

2. Fuentes does not have standing under Article III to pursue injunctive relief because he is no longer subject to the agreement that he challenges and Jiffy Lube has agreed not to enforce this provision in its franchise agreements..... 16

    A. Fuentes is not subject to the provision because he does not work at Jiffy Lube and has not for over six months and has not alleged that he will return to work at Jiffy Lube ..... 16

    B. Jiffy Lube has agreed to remove the “no hire” clause from new franchise agreements and not to enforce the clause in any existing franchise agreements ..... 18

3. Fuentes’s fraudulent concealment allegations do not allege conduct sufficient to establish fraudulent concealment as a matter of law and fail to meet the particularity requirements of Rule 9(b)..... 18

    A. Fuentes’s allegations of “concealment” fail as a matter of law ..... 19

    B. Jiffy Lube’s franchise agreement is publicly available and has been for years—making any claim that the agreement was concealed from Fuentes or anyone else implausible..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4, 7
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. JMC Telecom, LLC</i> , 470 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Brunson Commc’ns, Inc. v. Arbitron, Inc.</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 550 (E.D. Pa. 2002) .....	4, 7
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	6, 9
<i>Butler v. Jimmy John’s Franchise, LLC</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 786 (S.D. Ill. 2018).....	12, 13
<i>Butler v. Jimmy John’s Franchise, LLC</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 789 (S.D. Ill. 2018).....	13
<i>Byrnes v. DeBolt Transfer, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 620 (3d Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. Federal Trade Comm’n</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	10
<i>California v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	6, 14
<i>Cunningham v. M&amp;T Bank Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Deslandes v. McDonald’s USA, LLC</i> , Case No. 17-cv-4857, 2018 WL 3105955 (N.D. Ill. June 25, 2018).....	12, 13

*Deutscher Tennis Bund v. ATP Tour, Inc.*,  
610 F.3d 820 (3d Cir. 2010).....11, 12

*Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.*,  
248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001).....8

*Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.*,  
248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001).....5, 8, 12

*Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Actavis*,  
570 U.S. 136 (2013).....11

*Forbes v. Eagleson*,  
228 F.3d 471 (3d Cir. 2000).....19, 20

*In re Franchising No Poaching Provisions*,  
Case No. 18-2-5777-2 SEA (Wash. Sup. Ct. Dec. 20, 2018) .....18

*Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....16

*Gelman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
583 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2009).....4

*Gordon v. Lewiston Hosp.*,  
423 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2005).....10

*Howard Hess Dental Labs. Inc. v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.*,  
602 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2010).....15

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....7

*In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.*,  
686 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2012).....10

*Landau v. Vidrin Energy PA LLC*,  
223 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D. Pa. 2016) .....17

*Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 877 (2007).....7

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....16

*Lum v. Bank of America*,  
361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004).....20

*McNair v. Synapse Grp., Inc.*,  
672 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2012).....17

*Ohio v. American Express Co.*,  
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....5

*Orson, Inc. v. Miramax Film Corp.*,  
79 F.3d 1358 (3d Cir. 1996).....7

*Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.*,  
998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993).....4

*Philadelphia Fast Foods, Inc. v. Popeye’s Famous Fried Chicken, Inc.*,  
647 F. Supp. 216 (E.D. Pa. 1986).....6

*Pinney Dock & Transp. Co. v. Penn Cent. Corp.*,  
838 F.2d 1445 (6th Cir. 1988) .....20

*Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.*,  
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....15

*Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.*,  
922 F. Supp. 1055 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....14, 15

*Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.*,  
792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986) (Bork, J.).....9

*Sands v. McCormick*,  
502 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2008).....4, 5

*Schmidt v. Skolas*,  
770 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014).....5

*Stigar v. Dough Dough, Inc.*,  
No. 2:18-cv-00244-SAB (E.D. Wash. Mar. 8, 2019).....9, 12

*Texaco Inc. v. Dagher*,  
547 U.S. 1 (2006).....6

*United States v. Brown Univ.*,  
5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993).....10, 11, 14

*Upsher Smith Labs. Inc. v. La. Wholesale Drug Co.*,  
570 U.S. 913 (2013).....11

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....17

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....16

*Yi v. SK Bakeries, LLC*,  
No. 18-cv-5627 (W.D. Wa. Nov. 13, 2018), Doc. 33.....13

**Rules and Statutes**

15 U.S. C. § 15b.....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....2, 18, 19, 20

Minn. Stat. § 80C.04(h) .....21

Minn. Stat. § 80C.22.....21

**Other Authorities**

16 C.F.R. § 436.1 et seq.....21

14D Philip Areeda & Herbert Hovekamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 1437a .....6
